
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL A 
TUESDAY, JUNE 18, 2019 

AGENDA 
 

 
BRIEFING  L1FN AUDITORIUM       11:00 A.M.  
 1500 MARILLA STREET  
    DALLAS CITY HALL 
    
PUBLIC HEARING                 L1FN AUDITORIUM  1:00 P.M. 
  1500 MARILLA STREET       

DALLAS CITY HALL 
 

 
Neva Dean, Assistant Director 

Steve Long, Board Administrator/ Chief Planner 
 

 

MISCELLANEOUS ITEM 
  

     
Approval of the May 21, 2019 Board of Adjustment  M1 
Panel A Public Hearing Minutes  

 

 

UNCONTESTED CASES 
   
   
BDA189-053(SL) 2007 Timbergrove Circle 1 
 REQUEST: Application of Robert Baldwin of Baldwin and 

Associates for a variance to the front yard setback  
 regulations 
 
BDA189-075(SL) 8154 Burroaks Drive 2  

REQUEST: Application of Martha Romagnoli for special  
 exceptions to the fence standards and visual obstruction 

regulations 

 

REGULAR CASES 
   
   
BDA189-067(SL) 4125 Lemmon Avenue 3  

REQUEST: Application of Rob Baldwin of Baldwin and  
 Associates for a variance to the front yard setback  
 regulations and a special exception to the landscape  
 regulations 
 



BDA189-068(SL) 8720 Thunderbird Lane 4  
REQUEST: Application of Scott Powell for special  

 exceptions to the fence standards and visual obstruction 
regulations 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 
 

 
 

A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above 
agenda items concerns one of the following: 

 
1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, 

settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the City 
Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the 
State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act.   
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071] 

 

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if 
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position 
of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072] 

 

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city 
if deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the 
position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.073] 

 

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, 
discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a complaint 
or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is 
the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. 
Govt. Code§551.074] 

 

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of 
security personnel or devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076] 

 

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city 
has received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, 
stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting 
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or 
other incentive to a business prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087] 

 

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information 
resources technology, network security information, or the deployment or 
specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical 
infrastructure, or security devices.  [Tex. Govt. Code §551.089] 

 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, JUNE 18, 2019 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA189-053(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Robert Baldwin of Baldwin and 
Associates for a variance to the front yard setback regulations at 2007 Timbergrove 
Circle. This property is more fully described as Lot 21, Block Y/5127, and is zoned CD 
13, which requires a front yard setback of 40 feet 2 inches. The applicant proposes to 
construct and/or maintain a structure and provide a 0 foot front yard setback, which will 
require a 40 foot 2 inch variance to the front yard setback regulations.      
 
LOCATION: 2007 Timbergrove Circle 
         
APPLICANT:  Rob Baldwin of Baldwin and Associates 
   
REQUESTS: 
 
The following requests have been made on a site developed with a single family home 
that, according to DCAD, was constructed in the early 80’s: 

• a variance to the front yard setback regulations of up to 40’ 2” is requested to 
maintain step and landing “structures” located as close as on the front property line 
or as much as 40’ 2” into the required site’s 40’ 2” front yard setback; 

• a variance to the front yard setback regulations of approximately 3’ 2” is requested to 
address/remedy the existing structure that is a nonconforming structure located 
approximately 37’ from the front property line or approximately 3’ 2” into the site’s 40’ 
2” front yard setback. 

 
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  
 
Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot 
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, 
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations 
provided that the variance is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done; 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted 
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
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Approval, subject to the following condition: 

• Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 
 
Rationale: 

• Staff concluded that the lot’s slope causes a hardship on this site that warrants the 
variance for the step and landing “structures” located as close as on the front 
property line or as much as 40’ 2” into the required site’s 40’ 2” front yard setback. 

• In addition, granting the variance is not contrary to public interest given that the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Conservation District Chief 
Planner states that if the Board were to approve the setback encroachment through 
the variance process, the Conservation District staff would approve the step project. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: CD 13 (Subarea 3) (Conservation District) 

North: CD 13 (Subarea 3) (Conservation District) 

South: PD 690 (Subarea 3) (Planned Development District) 

East: CD 13 (Subarea 3) (Conservation District) 

West: CD 13 (Subarea 3) (Conservation District) 

 
Land Use:  
 
The subject site is developed with a single family home that according to DCAD was 
constructed in 1983.  The areas to the north, east, and west are developed with single 
family uses; and the area to the south is developed with a school (Rosemont Primary 
School). 
 

Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site. 
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• The requests for variances to the front yard setback regulations focus on maintaining 
step/landing “structures” and an existing nonconforming single family structure (that 
according to DCAD was constructed in the mid 50’s) in the site’s 40’ 2” front yard 
setback. 

• The subject site is zoned CD 13 (Subarea 3).  

• CD 13 states that the minimum front yard must equal the average of the front yards 
of the houses on contiguous lots. 

• The submitted plan represents certain structures that begin on the site’s front 
property line (raised wood stairs).  The Building Official has deemed the steps as 
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“structures” requiring variance given their location in the front yard setback, and that 
they are over 6” from grade. (The applicant’s representative states that the highest 
step is 1.4 feet from average grade). 

• DCAD records indicate “main improvement” for the property at 2007 Timbergrove 
Circle is a structure built in 1983 with 3,021 square feet of living/total area, and with 
“additional improvements” that are listed as a 704 square foot attached garage and a 
256 square foot outbuilding. 

• While the existing single family home is located in what is now a 40’ 2” front yard 
setback, it is assumed that this structure is a nonconforming structure because 
records show that the main improvement/structures on this site were built in the 
1980’s and its setback is about 37’ from the front property line. 

• Prior to the creation of CD 13 in 2005, the subject site and surrounding properties 
had been zoned R-7.5(A) where the typical lot size is 7,500 square feet and where 
the front yard setback was 25’. 

• The code defines nonconforming structure as a structure that does not conform to 
the regulations of the code, but which was lawfully constructed under the regulations 
in force at the time of construction.  

• The code states that the right to rebuild a nonconforming structure ceases if the 
structure is destroyed by the intentional act of the owner or the owner’s agent. 

• The code states that a person may renovate, remodel, repair, rebuild, or enlarge a 
nonconforming structure if the work does not cause the structure to become more 
nonconforming as to the yard, lot, and space regulations.  

• The owner has informed staff that he has chosen to seek variance to the front yard 
setback regulations for the new structures (step and landing “structures” and the 
nonconforming aspect of the existing nonconforming structure in the front yard 
setback. 

• The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Conservation District 
Chief Planner has stated the following: 
− that there are no architectural restrictions that address walkway/step materials or 

locations, and that the only issue with the steps is that they are encroaching into 
the front yard setback at heights of almost 2’ above grade.   

− If the Board were to approve the setback encroachment through the variance 
process, the Conservation District staff would approve the step project”. 

• The subject site is sloped, rectangular in shape, and approximately 12,500 square 
feet in area. Prior to the creation of CD 13 in 2005, the subject site and surrounding 
properties had been zoned R-7.5(A) where the typical lot size is 7,500 square feet 
and where the front yard setback was 25’. Now this site has a front yard setback of 
40’ 2”. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variances to the front yard setback regulations will not be 

contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.  

− The variances are necessary to permit development of the subject site that 
differs from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or 
slope, that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with 
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the development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same CD 13 
(Subarea 3) zoning classification. 

− The variances would not be granted to relieve a self created or personal 
hardship, nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in 
developing this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to 
other parcels of land in districts with the same CD 13 (Subarea 3) zoning 
classification.  

• If the Board were to grant this request and impose the submitted site plan as a 
condition, the structures in the front yard setback would be limited to what is shown 
on this document – which are structures (steps and existing nonconforming single 
family home) located as close as on the site’s front property line or as much as 40’ 
2” into the required 40’ 2” front yard setback. 

 
Timeline:   
 
March 4, 2019: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
April 8, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel A.  
 
May 14, 2019:  The Board Administrator/Chief Planner emailed the applicant the 

following information:  
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the May 29th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the June 7th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

 
May 31, 2019 The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what 

was submitted with the original application (see Attachment A). 
 
June 4, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the June public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief Arborist, 
the Sustainable Development and Construction Department 
Conservation District Chief Planner, the Building Inspection Senior 
Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, and the Assistant 
City Attorney to the Board. 
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No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 

 
June 6, 2019 The Sustainable Development and Construction Department 

Conservation District Chief Planner emailed the following 
comments to the Board Administrator/Chief Planner:  

• “In review of the Kessler Park Conservation District Ordinance 
for Subarea #3, there are no architectural restrictions that 
address walkway/step materials or locations.  The only issue 
with the steps is that they are encroaching into the front yard 
setback at heights of almost 2’ above grade.  If the Board were 
to approve the setback encroachment through the variance 
process, the Conservation District staff would approve the step 
project”. 
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04/11/2019 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA189-053 

16  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 2007 TIMBERGROVE CIR RAMSEY MICHAEL L 

2 1923 TIMBERGROVE CIR SPEARS HELEN FAMILY TRUST 

3 1931 TIMBERGROVE CIR GEARY JOY M 

4 2011 TIMBERGROVE CIR HEROLD CYNTHIA D 

5 2017 TIMBERGROVE CIR BROUSSARD JERROLD & 

6 2023 TIMBERGROVE CIR BARROW ROBERT & 

7 1730 TIMBERGROVE CIR KAVANAUGH MARGARET JEAN GOLDEN 

8 1738 TIMBERGROVE CIR DYE CHARLOTTE 

9 1744 TIMBERGROVE CIR AERTKER MARK J 

10 1922 TIMBERGROVE CIR SCHNEIDER MARGARET M TR 

11 1930 TIMBERGROVE CIR DEFRANK JOHN PAUL & JOSEPHINE 

12 2006 TIMBERGROVE CIR WEBER PETER B 

13 2010 TIMBERGROVE CIR WEEMPE S G 

14 2016 TIMBERGROVE CIR BRUTON CHESTER V LIFE ESTATE 

15 1919 STEVENS FOREST DR Dallas ISD 

16 817 MARY CLIFF RD TWELVE HILLS NATURE 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, JUNE 18, 2019 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA189-075(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Martha Romagnoli for special 
exceptions to the fence standards and visual obstruction regulations at 8154 Burroaks 
Drive. This property is more fully described as Lot 15, Block 3/6359, and is zoned R-
7.5(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4 feet, requires a fence 
panel with a surface area that is less than 50 percent open may not be located less than 
5 feet from the front lot line, and requires a 20 foot visibility triangle at driveway and 
alley approaches. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an 9 foot high 
fence in a required front yard, which will require a 5 foot special exception to the fence 
standards regulations, to construct and/or maintain a fence in a required front yard with 
a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located less than 5 feet 
from the front lot line, which will require a special exception to the fence standards 
regulations, and to locate and maintain items in required visibility triangles, which will 
require special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations. 
 
LOCATION:   8154 Burroaks Drive  
           
APPLICANT:  Martha Romagnoli 
   
REQUESTS: 
 
The following requests have been made on a site that is developed with a single family 
home: 
1. Requests for a special exception to the fence standards regulations related to the 

fence height of 5’ is made to:  

• maintain a 9’ high wrought iron fence in the site’s Burroaks Drive front yard 
setback, and 

• construct and maintain a 9’ high solid cement block fence in the site’s Realoaks 
Drive front yard setback. 

2. A request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations related to fence 
panels with a surface area that is less than 50 percent open less than 5’ from the 
front lot line is made to construct and maintain the aforementioned 9’ high solid 
cement block fence less than 5’ from the Realoaks Drive front lot line. 

3. Requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations are made to 
locate and maintain: 

• an existing 9’ high open wrought iron fence in the two 20’ visibility triangles at the 
drive approach into the site from Burroaks Drive; and 

• a proposed 9’ high solid cement block fence in the 20’ visibility triangle at where 
the alley intersects with Realoaks Drive.  

 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS 
REGULATIONS:  
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Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the fence standards regulations when in the opinion of the board, 
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION 
REGULATIONS:  
 
Section 51A-4.602(d) (3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the Board shall 
grant a special exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction regulations when, 
in the opinion of the Board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (fence standards regulations):  
 
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
fence standards regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion 
of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (visual obstruction regulations):  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition: 

• Compliance with the submitted site plan and elevation is required. 
 
Rationale: 

• The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has no objections to the 
requests. 

• Staff concluded that requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction 
regulations should be granted (with the suggested conditions imposed) because the 
items to be located and maintained in the visibility triangles do not constitute a traffic 
hazard. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
North: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
South: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
East: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
West: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)) 
 

Land Use:  
 
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, south, 
east, and west are developed with single family uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
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There have not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site. 
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (fence standards special exceptions): 
 

• The requests for special exceptions to the fence standards regulations on a site 
developed with a single family home focus:  

• maintaining a 9’ high wrought iron fence in the site’s Burroaks Drive front yard 
setback,  

• constructing and maintaining a 9’ high solid cement block fence in the site’s 
Realoaks Drive front yard setback, and 

• constructing and maintaining a 9’ solid cement block fence less than 5’ from the 
Realoaks Drive front lot line. 

• The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except 
multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed 4’ above grade when located in the 
required front yard. 

• The Dallas Development Code states that no fence panel having less than 50 
percent open surface area may be located less than five feet from the front lot line. 

• The subject site is zoned R-7.5(A) which requires a 25’ front yard setback. 

• The site is located at the southwest corner of Burroaks Drive and Realoaks Drive. 
The site has two 25’ front yard setbacks. 

• The applicant has submitted a site plan and elevation of the proposal. The site plan 
and elevation represent a fence that is over 4’ in height in the two front yard 
setbacks.  The site plan and elevation represent that one of the fences will be a solid 
fence on the Realoaks Drive front lot line. 

• The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted site plan: 
1. Along Burroaks Drive: a 9’ high open wrought iron fence is represented as being 

approximately 68’ in length parallel to the street, a 9’ high solid cement block 
fence is located perpendicular to this street on the side in this front yard setback, 
with the fence parallel located about 3’ from the front property line or 
approximately 13’ from the pavement line.  

2. Along Realoaks Drive: the proposal is represented as being approximately 107’ 
in length parallel to the street (of which about 25’ in length will be open wrought 
iron and the remainder to be solid cement), and approximately 25’ perpendicular 
to this street on the side in this required front yard, with the fence parallel located 
on the front property line or approximately 11’ from the pavement line.  

• The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Planner 
conducted a field visit of the site and the surrounding area and noted one other 
fence that appeared to be above 4’ in height and located in a front yard setback – an 
approximately 7’ high solid metal fence immediately south of the site with no 
recorded BDA history. 

• As of June 7, 2019, no letters have been submitted in support of or in opposition to 
the request. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exceptions to 
the fence standards regulations related to height and related to a fence with panels 
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with surface areas less than 50 percent open less than 5’ from a front lot line will not 
adversely affect neighboring property. 

• Granting these special exceptions with a condition imposed that the applicant 
complies with the submitted site plan and elevation would require the proposal 
exceeding 4’ in height in the front yard setbacks and with fence panels with surface 
areas less than 50 percent open located less than 5’ from a front lot line to be 
constructed and/or maintained in the location and of the heights and materials as 
shown on these documents. 

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (visual obstruction 
special exceptions):  
 

• The requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations on a site 
developed with a single-family home focus on locating and maintaining a existing 9’ 
high open wrought iron fence in the two 20’ visibility triangles at the drive approach 
into the site from Burroaks Drive; and locating and maintaining a proposed 9’ high 
solid cement block fence in the 20’ visibility triangle at where the alley intersects with 
Realoaks Drive 

• Section 51A-4.602(d) of the Dallas Development Code states the following: a person 
shall not erect, place, or maintain a structure, berm, plant life or any other item on a 
lot if the item is: 
- in a visibility triangle as defined in the Code (45-foot visibility triangles at street 

intersections and 20-foot visibility triangles at drive approaches and at alleys on 
properties zoned single family); and  

- between two and a half and eight feet in height measured from the top of the 
adjacent street curb (or the grade of the portion on the street adjacent to the 
visibility triangle). 

• The property located in an R-7.5(A) zoning district which requires the portion of a lot 
with a triangular area formed by connecting together the point of intersection of the 
edge of a driveway or alley and the adjacent street curb line (or, if there is no street 
curb, what would be the normal street curb line) and points on the driveway or alley 
edge end the street curb line 20 feet from the intersection. 

• A site plan and elevation have been submitted indicating portions of the 9’ high open 
wrought iron fence in the two 20’ visibility triangles at the drive approach into the site 
from Burroaks Drive; and the 9’ high solid cement block fence in the 20’ visibility 
triangle at where the alley intersects with Realoaks Drive. 

• The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has submitted a review 
comment sheet marked “Has no objections. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing how granting these requests 
does not constitute a traffic hazard. 

• Granting these requests with a condition imposed that the applicant complies with 
the submitted site plan and elevation would limit the items to be located and/or 
maintained in the visibility triangles to that what is shown on these documents. 
 

 
Timeline:   
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April 19, 2019: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
May 13, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel A. 
 
May 14, 2019:  The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 

Planner, emailed the applicant the following information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the May 29th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the June 7th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
June 4, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the June public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief Arborist, 
the Sustainable Development and Construction Department 
Conservation District Chief Planner, the Building Inspection Senior 
Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, and the Assistant 
City Attorney to the Board. 

 
June 5, 2019: The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer 

submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections”. 
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05/15/2019 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA189-075 

 27  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 8154 BURROAKS DR ROMAGNOLI DEIVY & MARTHA 

 2 312 REALOAKS DR RUEDA ELOY & 

 3 318 REALOAKS DR VILLEDA JOSEFINO & 

 4 322 REALOAKS DR DELGADILLO GERARDO & 

 5 8204 BURROAKS DR FIELDS LIGE JR 

 6 8208 BURROAKS DR DELGADILLO ERNESTO 

 7 8212 BURROAKS DR QUINTERO ESTHER BANDA 

 8 8124 BURROAKS DR PARKS JOE THOMAS 

 9 8130 BURROAKS CIR DELAGARZA MARIA 

 10 8134 BURROAKS CIR MORALES JESSE & AIDA 

 11 8138 BURROAKS CIR SANCHEZ MIRIAM & JOSE MODESTO 

 12 8142 BURROAKS CIR CERVANTES ALICIA & 

 13 8146 BURROAKS CIR MONTALVO MAURICIO 

 14 8150 BURROAKS DR CASTILLO AGUSTINA 

 15 8127 BURROAKS DR SERRATOS INVESTMENTS LLC 

 16 8133 BURROAKS DR C&C RESIDENTIAL PPT INC 

 17 321 REALOAKS DR COLE JOHN CLAYTON & SHERE 

 18 315 REALOAKS DR VAZQUEZ LUIS 

 19 309 REALOAKS DR CRUZ BERTIN 

 20 8140 BAMBI ST MORALES ANTONIO A L & 

 21 8131 GOLDFIELD DR MARTINEZ ANGEL & 

 22 8135 GOLDFIELD DR OROCIO RAUL 

 23 8141 GOLDFIELD DR RODRIGUEZ JOSE LUIS MUNOZ 

 24 8145 GOLDFIELD DR TORRES RAMON & 

 25 8151 GOLDFIELD DR STEWARDSHIP PROPERTIES LLC 

 26 8203 GOLDFIELD DR ORTIZ SILVIA MENDEZ 
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05/15/2019 

Label # Address Owner 

27 8207 GOLDFIELD DR LOERA PEDRO & MARIA 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, JUNE 18, 2019 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA189-067(SL) 
 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Rob Baldwin of Baldwin and 
Associates for a variance to the front yard setback regulations and a special exception 
to the landscape regulations at 4125 Lemmon Avenue. This property is more fully 
described as Lots 8-10, Block1/500, and is zoned PD 193 (GR), which requires a front 
yard setback of 10 feet and requires mandatory landscaping. The applicant proposes to 
construct and/or maintain a structure and provide a 0 foot front yard setback, which will 
require a 10 foot variance to the front yard setback regulations, and to provide an 
alternate landscape plan, which will require a special exception to the landscape 
regulations. 
 
LOCATION:   4125 Lemmon Avenue       
    
APPLICANT:  Rob Baldwin of Baldwin and Associates 
 

REQUESTS:   
 
The following requests have been made on a site that is developed with restaurant 
structure/use (Uncle Julio’s): 
1. A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 10’ is made to 

maintain a recently added patio/deck and raised planter “structures” in one of the 
site’s two 10’ front yard setbacks (Douglas Avenue) – a structure that is located as 
close as (and over) the site’s property line or 10’ into the required 10’ front yard 
setback; and 

2. a request for a special exception to the landscape regulations is made to maintain 
the aforementioned structures (i.e. increased nonpermeable coverage of the lot) and 
to not fully meet the landscape regulations, more specifically, to not fully meet the 
screening, landscape site area, and sidewalk requirements. 
 

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  
 
Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot 
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, 
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations 
provided that the variance is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done; 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and  
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(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted 
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS 
IN OAK LAWN:  
 
Section 51P-193-126(a) (4) of the Dallas City Code specifies that the board may grant a 
special exception to the landscaping requirements of this section if, in the opinion of the 
Board, the special exception will not compromise the spirit and intent of this section. 
When feasible, the Board shall require that the applicant submit and that the property 
comply with a landscape plan as a condition to granting the special exception. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (variance):  

 
Denial 
 
Rationale: 

• Staff concluded that the applicant had not substantiated how the variance is 
necessary to permit development of this rectangular-shaped, flat, and approximately 
6,500 square foot subject site in order for it to be developed in a manner 
commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the same PD 
193 (GR) zoning district. 

• The physical features of the subject site have allowed it to be developed with a 
structure that appears to be in compliance with the setback regulations. The 
submitted site plan represents that the variance in this case is requested to maintain 
recently added patio/deck and raised planter “structures” in one of the site’s two front 
yard setbacks. 

• Staff concluded that the applicant had not substantiated how if the Board were to 
grant this request, it would not be to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor 
for financial reasons only. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (special exception to the landscape regulations):  
 
Denial 
  
Rationale: 

• The City of Dallas Chief Arborist recommends denial of the request because the 
features represented on the submitted alternate landscape plan compromises the 
spirit and intent of the spirit and intent of Section 51P-193-126: Landscape, 
streetscape, screening, and fencing standards.   

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 

Site: PD 193 (GR) (Planned Development, General Retail) 

North: PD 193 (GR) (Planned Development, General Retail) 
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South: PD 193 (MF-2) (Planned Development, Multifamily) 

East: PD 193 (GR) (Planned Development, General Retail) 

West: PD 193 (GR) (Planned Development, General Retail) 
 

Land Use:  
 
The site that is developed with a restaurant structure/use (Uncle Julio’s). The areas to 
the north, east, and west are developed with retail uses, and the area to the south is 
developed with multifamily use. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
1.  BDA93-177 Property at 4125 

Lemmon Avenue (the subject site) 
On November 9, 1993, the Board of 
Adjustment granted a variance to the front 
yard setback regulations, and special 
exceptions to the visual obstruction and 
landscape regulations. The only condition 
imposed was that that the property comply 
with a landscape plan as a condition to 
granting this special exception to further the 
purpose and intent of the Dallas 
Development Code, and that landscape plan 
reflect a total of 6 street trees on Lemmon 
Avenue and 5 street trees on Douglas 
Avenue and a 3 1/2 foot parking lot screen 
on Lemmon and Douglas Avenue.   

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (variance): 
 

• This request focuses on maintaining a recently added patio/deck and raised planter 
“structures” in one of the site’s two 10’ front yard setbacks (Douglas Avenue) – a 
structure that is located as close as (and over) the site’s property line or 10’ into the 
required 10’ front yard setback. (Note that while the Board of Adjustment can 
consider a variance for the portion of the structure in the setback, any structure in 
public right-of- way cannot be considered and must go through the license process 
with City Council if it is to remain in the public right-of-way). 

• Structures on lots zoned PD 193 GR) are required to provide a minimum front yard 
setback of 10’.  

• A site plan has been submitted denoting “proposed patio deck” and “raised planters” 
structures located in the site’s 10 front yard setback on Douglas Avenue. 

• DCAD records indicate the “main improvement” for property located at 4125 
Lemmon Avenue is a 6,541 square foot restaurant built in 1967. 

• The subject site is rectangular in shape, flat, and according to the application, is 
33,000 square feet in area. 
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• The site is located on the corner of Lemmon Avenue and Douglas Avenue. The site 
has two 10’ front yard setbacks as any property would in this zoning district with two 
street frontages. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations will not be 

contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.  

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD193 (GR) 
zoning classification. 

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same PD193 (GR) zoning classification.  

• If the Board were to grant this variance request and impose the submitted site plan 
as a condition, the structures in the front yard setback would be limited to what is 
shown on this document which are patio/deck and raised planter structures located 
as close as on the Douglas Avenue front property line or structures located 10’ into 
the required 10’ front yard setback. (If the board grants this variance, no relief will be 
provided to any structure that is located in public right-of-way). 

 
GENERAL FACTS/ STAFF ANALYSIS (special exception to the landscape 
regulations): 
 

• This request for a special exception to the landscape regulations focuses on 
maintaining the recently added patio/deck and raised planter “structures” (i.e. 
increasing the nonpermeable coverage of the lot) and not fully meeting the 
landscape regulations, more specifically, not fully meeting the screening, landscape 
site area, and sidewalk requirements. 

• PD 193 states that the landscape, streetscape, screening, and fencing standards 
shall become applicable to uses (other than to single family and duplex uses in 
detached structures) on an individual lot when work is performed on the lot  that 
increases the existing building height, floor area ratio, or nonpermeable coverage of 
the lot unless the work is to restore a building that has been damaged or destroyed 
by fire, explosion, flood, tornado, riot, act of the public enemy, or accident of any 
kind.  

• An alternate landscape plan has been submitted that does not fully meet landscape 
requirements of PD 193. 

• The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding the applicant’s 
request (see Attachment A).  

• The Chief Arborist’s memo states the following with regard to “request”: 
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− “The applicant is requesting a special exception to the landscaping regulations of 
PD 193 (GR) as provided in Section 51P-193.126 and is a revision to the Board 
of Adjustment approved landscape plan (BDA 93-177) of November 9, 1993”.   

• The Chief Arborist’s memo states the following with regard to “provision”: 
− “The original BDA plan was approved with the provision of 6 street trees along 

Lemmon Avenue, 5 street trees along Douglas Avenue, and a 3.5 feet parking lot 
screen on Lemmon and Douglas Avenue.  The revised plan identifies 6 trees 
along Lemmon Avenue in the same location, 4 existing trees along Douglas 
Avenue in the right-of-way, and one tree on the northwest corner of the lot”. 

• The Chief Arborist’s memo states the following with regard to “deficiency”: 
− “A 36” tall masonry screening wall is proposed along Lemmon Avenue between 

tree wells with flowering evergreen vines.  The landscape area along Douglas 
does not exceed 24” in height as this is to also address visibility triangle 
clearances.  Screening is not complete for the western perimeter diagonal 
parking spaces. 

− The landscape site area does not calculate to 10% of the lot as I calculate the 
identified landscape site areas on the landscape plan. The plan indicates the 
landscape site area for the required front yard is also deficient.  The parkway 
landscape area is not required in GR districts and would not be applied in the 
LSA. 

− The sidewalk along Douglas Avenue shows to be 4 feet in width to the property 
line.  Under the current conditions, widening the sidewalk would possibly be 
injurious to the existing trees. Historical street view images indicate the previous 
sidewalk was also 4 feet wide adjacent to a landscaped bed with a tree, shrubs, 
groundcover and other vegetation, created after the previous Board action.  
Steps leading directly from the sidewalk to the door entry was also present. The 
Lemmon Avenue sidewalk is shown from back of curb to the property boundary 
with six tree wells outside of the tree planting zone (authorized under the original 
BDA plan).  The sidewalks do not conform to PD 193 requirements on either 
street front”.   

• The Chief Arborist’s memo states the following with regard to “recommendation”: 
− “The chief arborist recommends denial of the special exception request because 

it does appear the exception to allow the removal of the front yard landscape site 
area from its initial landscape design would compromise the spirit and intent of 
the PD 193 (GR) landscape regulations.   The replacement of landscape site 
area with elevated paved patio in a district where 60% of the required front yard 
for the entire lot is expected to be landscape site area would seem to 
compromise the intent of the design concept for the district”. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− The special exception will not compromise the spirit and intent of Section 51P-

193-126: Landscape, streetscape, screening, and fencing standards”.  

• If the Board were to grant this request and impose the submitted alternate landscape 
plan as a condition, the site would be granted an exception from full compliance to 
the requirements of the PD 193 landscape ordinance.  

 
Timeline:   
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April 11, 2019:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report.  

 
May 13, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel A.  
 

May 14, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the 
following information:  
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the May 29th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the June 7th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

 
June 4, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the June public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief Arborist, 
the Sustainable Development and Construction Department 
Conservation District Chief Planner, the Building Inspection Senior 
Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, and the Assistant 
City Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 

 
June 6, 2019:  The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding this 

application (see Attachment A). 
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05/15/2019 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA189-067 

18  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 4125 LEMMON AVE JHS PARTNERS LP 

2 4102 LEMMON AVE ALDERI CORP 

3 4116 RAWLINS ST RAWLINS STREET HOLDINGS LP 

4 4122 RAWLINS ST RAWLINS STREET HOLDINGS LP 

5 4117 LEMMON AVE LEMMON AVE RETAIL LP 

6 3403 KNIGHT ST WATTERSON RONALD E & 

7 4110 RAWLINS ST LEE BENJAMIN & 

8 4214 RAWLINS ST MILLENNIAL APTS LLC 

9 3411 DOUGLAS AVE ROSE STERLING & 

10 4140 LEMMON AVE ROSEBRIAR DOUGLAS CT 

11 4207 LEMMON AVE JOHNSON FOUR CORNERS LTD 

12 4208 LEMMON AVE WEST BAY INVESTMENTS LP 

13 3400 DOUGLAS AVE MINDER DAVID M & 

14 3404 DOUGLAS AVE COX MATTHEW L 

15 3408 DOUGLAS AVE BAINES DONNA D 

16 3412 DOUGLAS AVE YELVINGTON RICHARD GLENN 

17 3416 DOUGLAS AVE HALL WENDELL E & KAREN O 

18 3420 DOUGLAS AVE BACK JUSTIN CHARLES & COURTNEY 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, JUNE 18, 2019 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA189-068(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Scott Powell for special exceptions to 
the fence standards and visual obstruction regulations at 8720 Thunderbird Lane. This 
property is more fully described as Lot 1, Block F/5446, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which 
limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4 feet, requires a fence panel with a 
surface area that is less than 50 percent open may not be located less than 5 feet from 
the front lot line, requires a 45 foot visibility triangle at street intersections, and requires 
a 20 foot visibility triangle at driveway and alley approaches. The applicant proposes to 
construct and/or maintain an 8 foot high fence in a required front yard, which will require 
a 4 foot special exception to the fence standards regulations, to construct and/or 
maintain a fence in a required front yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent 
open surface area located less than 5 feet from the front lot line, which will require a 
special exception to the fence standards regulations, and to locate and maintain items 
in visibility triangles at a street intersection, and at a driveway and/or alley approach, 
which will require special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations. 
 
LOCATION:   8720 Thunderbird Lane 
           
APPLICANT:  Scott Powell 
      
REQUESTS: 
 
The following requests have been made on a site that is being developed with a single-
family home: 
1. A request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations related to the 

fence height of 4’ is made to construct and maintain an 8’ high solid wood fence in 
two of the site’s three front yards (Nimrod Trail and Bargiames Lane). 

2. A request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations related to fence 
panels with a surface area that is less than 50 percent open less than 5’ from the 
front lot line is made to construct and maintain the aforementioned 8’ high solid 
wood fence less than 5’ from the Nimrod Trail and Bargiames Lane front lot lines. 

3. Requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations are made to 
locate and maintain the aforementioned 8’ high solid wood fence: 
a) in the 45’ visibility triangle at the intersection of Nimrod Trail and Bargiames 

Lane, and  
b) in the two 20’ visibility triangles at the drive approach into the site from 

Bargiames Lane. (Note that the one of these triangles would include a sliding 
gate if/when opened). 

 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS 
REGULATIONS:  
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Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the fence standards regulations when in the opinion of the board, 
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION 
REGULATIONS:  
 
Section 51A-4.602(d) (3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the Board shall 
grant a special exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction regulations when, 
in the opinion of the Board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (fence standards regulations):  
 
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
fence standards regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion 
of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (visual obstruction regulations):  
 
Approval, subject to the following conditions: 
1. Compliance with the submitted site plan and elevation is required. 
2. The site must comply with City driveway width standards. 
 
Rationale: 

• The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has no objections to the 
requests if the aforementioned conditions are imposed as part of the requests. 

• Staff concluded that requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction 
regulations should be granted (with the suggested conditions imposed) because the 
items to be located and maintained in the visibility triangles do not constitute a traffic 
hazard. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
North: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
South: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
East: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
West: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)) 
 

Land Use:  
 
The subject site is being developed with a single-family home. The areas to the north, 
south, east, and west are developed with single-family uses. 
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Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There have not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site. 
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (fence standards special exceptions): 
 

• The requests for special exceptions to the fence standards regulations on a site 
being developed with a single-family home focus on:  
1. constructing/maintaining an 8’ solid wood fence in two of the site’s three front 

yards (Nimrod Trial and Bargiames Lane); 
2. constructing/maintaining the aforementioned 8’ solid wood fence less than 5’ 

from the Nimrod Trail and Barigames Lane front lot lines. 

• The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except 
multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed 4’ above grade when located in the 
required front yard. 

• The Dallas Development Code states that no fence panel having less than 50 
percent open surface area may be located less than five feet from the front lot line. 

• The subject site is zoned R-7.5(A) which requires a 25’ front yard setback. 

• The site has three required front yards: Thunderbird Lane, Nimrod Trail, and 
Bargiames Lane. 

• The applicant has submitted a site plan and elevation of the proposal. The site plan 
and elevation represent a fence that is over 4’ in height (an 8’ solid wood fence) in 
the Nimrod Trail and Bargiames Lane required front yards and on these front lot 
lines. 

• The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted site plan: 
− Along Nimorod Trail: the proposal is represented as being approximately 95’ in 

length parallel to the street and approximately 25’ perpendicular to this street on 
the sides in this required front yard, located on the front property line or 
approximately 7’ from the pavement line.  

• Along Bargiames Lane: the proposal is represented as being approximately 70’ 
in length parallel to the street and approximately 20’ perpendicular to this street 
on the sides in this required front yard, located on the front property line or 
approximately 11’ from the pavement line.  

• The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Planner 
conducted a field visit of the site and the surrounding area and noted one other 
fence that appeared to be above 4’ in height and located in a front yard setback – an 
approximately 6’ high solid wood fence immediately northwest of the site with no 
recorded BDA history. 

• As of June 7, 2019, no letters have been submitted in support of the request, and 
two letters have been submitted in opposition. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exceptions to 
the fence standards regulations related to height (an 8’ solid wood fence in the 
Nimrod Trail and Bargiames Lane required front yards) and related to a fence with 
panels with surface areas less than 50 percent open less than 5’ from these front lot 
lines will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

4 - 3



• Granting these special exceptions with a condition imposed that the applicant 
complies with the submitted site plan and elevation would require the proposal 
exceeding 4’ in height in the front yard setbacks and with fence panels with surface 
areas less than 50 percent open located less than 5’ from the front lot lines to be 
constructed and maintained in the location and of the heights and materials as 
shown on these documents. 

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (visual obstruction 
special exceptions):  
 

• The requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations on a site 
being developed with a single-family home focus on locating and maintaining an 8’ 
high solid wood fence in the 45’ visibility triangle at the intersection of Nimrod Trail 
and Bargiames Lane, and in the two 20’ visibility triangles at the drive approach into 
the site from Bargiames Lane. (Note that the one of these triangles would include a 
sliding gate if/when opened). 

• Section 51A-4.602(d) of the Dallas Development Code states the following: a person 
shall not erect, place, or maintain a structure, berm, plant life or any other item on a 
lot if the item is: 
- in a visibility triangle as defined in the Code (45-foot visibility triangles at street 

intersections and 20-foot visibility triangles at drive approaches and at alleys on 
properties zoned single family); and  

- between two and a half and eight feet in height measured from the top of the 
adjacent street curb (or the grade of the portion on the street adjacent to the 
visibility triangle). 

• The property is located in CD 11 zoning district which requires the portion of a lot 
with a triangular area formed by connecting together the point of intersection of the 
edge of a driveway or alley and the adjacent street curb line (or, if there is no street 
curb, what would be the normal street curb line) and points on the driveway or alley 
edge end the street curb line 20 feet from the intersection. 

• A site plan and elevation have been submitted indicating portions of an 8’ high solid 
wood fence in the 45’ visibility triangle at the intersection of Nimrod Trail and 
Bargiames Lane, and in the two 20’ visibility triangles at the drive approach into the 
site from Bargiames Lane. 

• The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has submitted a review 
comment sheet marked “Has no objections if certain conditions are met” 
commenting:  
1. “Compliance with the proposed 25 x 25 visibility triangle at the corner of Nimrod 

Tail and Bargiames Lane.  
2. Site must comply with City driveway width standards”. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing how granting these requests to 
maintain portions of an 8’ high solid wood fence in the 45’ visibility triangle at the 
intersection of Nimrod Trail and Bargiames Lane, and in the two 20’ visibility 
triangles at the drive approach into the site from Bargiames Lane does not constitute 
a traffic hazard. 
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• Granting these requests with a condition imposed that the applicant complies with 
the submitted site plan and elevation would limit the items to be located and 
maintained in the 45’ visibility triangle at the intersection of Nimrod Trail and 
Bargiames Lane, and in the two 20’ visibility triangles at the drive approach into the 
site from Bargiames Lane, to that what is shown on these documents – portions of 
an 8’ high solid wood fence. 

 
Timeline:   
 
Undated: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
May 13, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel A. 
 
May 14, 2019:  The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 

Planner, emailed the applicant the following information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the May 29th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the June 7th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
June 4, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the June public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief Arborist, 
the Sustainable Development and Construction Department 
Conservation District Chief Planner, the Building Inspection Senior 
Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, and the Assistant 
City Attorney to the Board. 

 
June 5, 2019: The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has 

submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections if 
certain conditions are met” commenting:  
1. “Compliance with the proposed 25 x 25 visibility triangle at the 

corner of Nimrod Tail and Bargiames Lane.  
2. Site must comply with City driveway width standards”. 
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05/15/2019 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA189-068 

31  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 8720 THUNDERBIRD LN POWELL & MOON INVESTMENTS LLC 

2 7902 NIMROD TRL THORPE RICHARD G & DEBORA 

3 7906 NIMROD TRL BURCHELL JOHN E & VIRGINIA 

4 7910 NIMROD TRL SCHUCK GREGORY C 

5 7912 NIMROD TRL ANDERSON BRENT & NATALIE 

6 7915 EAGLE TRL DENBLEYKER MATTHEW P & SABRINA WU 

7 7911 EAGLE TRL MCGOWAN PATRICK F & 

8 7905 EAGLE TRL MAZA REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST 

9 7901 EAGLE TRL ILIYA SAMI A & JOYCE W 

10 7904 DEER TRAIL DR HERBERT LISA M 

11 7908 DEER TRAIL DR KONRAD TOBIAS RAINER & MELISSA K 

12 7915 NIMROD TRL KLEIN STEPHEN A & 

13 7909 NIMROD TRL POWELL AND MOON INVESTMENTS LLC 

14 7905 NIMROD TRL POWELL AND MOON INVESTMENTS LLC 

15 7901 NIMROD TRL WHITSON BRIAN C 

16 8703 THUNDERBIRD LN ZIDERMANIS AUDRIS 

17 8707 THUNDERBIRD LN ESKRIDGE CHERYL & LYNN 

18 8711 THUNDERBIRD LN OSBORNEFISCHER ELIZABETH ANN & JERRY W OSBORNE 

19 8715 THUNDERBIRD LN BRYAN STEPHAN M & LARISSA 

20 8721 THUNDERBIRD LN JOHNSON MATTHEW S & JENNIFER L 

21 8727 THUNDERBIRD LN WHISNANT J CLIFTON 

22 8731 THUNDERBIRD LN HAARDE JOHN FRANCIS II & 

23 8737 THUNDERBIRD LN HOUSFIELD TIMOTHY RYAN 

24 7766 DEER TRAIL PL AUSTIN BRIAN K & LINDY LOU 

25 7758 DEER TRAIL PL CROSS NOBLE C 

26 8740 THUNDERBIRD LN DWORACZYK WM J & ROSANNE 
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05/15/2019 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 27 8734 THUNDERBIRD LN JONES JOSHUA & KIMBERLY 

 28 8730 THUNDERBIRD LN PATTERSON LAWRENCE W 

 29 8714 THUNDERBIRD LN GIDDENS JEFFREY & LINDE B 

 30 8710 THUNDERBIRD LN RHODES KYLE 

 31 8704 THUNDERBIRD LN SIMON MIKE 
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